

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831. standard provided for in the Act passed February fifth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty one : *Provided however*, that the largest troy weight shall be one, of one hundred and twenty eight ounces, and the two largest iron weights, shall be one of fifty pounds, and the other twenty five pounds.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars for the above purpose.

Chapter 48.

Resolve for dividing the State into Districts for the choice of Senators.

Approved March 23, 1831.

Resolved, That from and after the passing of this Resolve, the State be, and hereby is, divided into eleven Districts for the choice of Senators, and each District shall be entitled to elect the number of Senators herein provided, for the term of ten years, in the manner prescribed by the Constitution: to wit, the several towns composing the County of York, shall form the first District, and be entitled to elect three Senators ; The several towns composing the County of Cumberland, shall form the second District, and be entitled to elect four Senators; The several towns and plantations composing the County of Lincoln, shall form the third District, and be entitled to elect four Senators; The several towns composing the County of Kennebec, shall form the fourth District, and be entitled to elect three Senators; The several towns and plantations composing the County of Waldo, shall form the fifth District, and be entitled to elect two Senators; The towns of Bucksport, Orland, Penobscot, Castine, Brooksville, Sedgwick, Bluehill, Surry, Deer-Isle, Vinalhaven and Otis or number eight, together with the Islands belonging thereto, shall form the sixth District, and be entitled to elect one Senator: The residue of the towns, plantations and unincorporated places in the County of Hancock, together with all that part of the County of Washington, lying South of the North line of the Lottery townships, and Westerly of the West line of the towns of Machias Port, East Machias, Crawford and the range of townships extending North from East Machias, numbered eighteen, nineteen and twenty-one, shall form the seventh District, and be entitled to elect one Senator; The residue of the towns, plantations and unincorporated places, in the County of Washington, not embraced in the seventh District, shall form the eighth District, and be entitled to elect one

Senator; the several towns, plantations and unincorporated places, composing the County of Penobscot, shall form the ninth District, and be entitled to elect two Senators; The several towns, plantations and unincorporated places, composing the county of Somerset, shall form the tenth District, and be entitled to elect two Senators; And the several towns, plantations and unincorporated places, composing the County of Oxford, shall form the eleventh District, and be entitled to elect two Senators.

Chapter 49.

Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to pay the Warden the salary of the subordinate officers of the State Prison.

Approved March 25, 1831.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State, be, and hereby is authorized to pay to the Warden, the amount of the Salary of the Deputy Warden, and other subordinate officers of the State Prison quarterly; and said Warden shall be held accountable for and pay the same over to said subordinate officers without delay; and the Governor, with advice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer accordingly.

Chapter 50.

Resolve granting a pension to David Sevey.

Approved March 25, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to David Sevey, of East Machias, the sum of thirty-six dollars, it being an omission of his annual pension, for the year next preceding the first day of March eighteen hundred and thirty.

Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Phiney.

Approved March 25, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this. State to Samuel Phiney, the sum of thirty four dollars and fifty cents in full compensation for his time and expenses in